
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 7 March 2016

Time: 6.15 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Andrew Gant
Councillor Sam Hollick
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Linda Smith
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Dee Sinclair
Councillor Susan Brown

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3  UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 9 - 14

Contact Officer: Paul Wilding, Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager, 
Tel 01865 252461, pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report at its meeting on 17 March 
2016. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
The Executive Board Member, Customer and Corporate Services 
and the Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager will attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions.

4  WORKING WITH THOSE ALREADY NEET (NOT IN EMPLOYMENT, 
EDUCATION OR TRAINING) - APPLICATION TO EUROPEAN 
STRUCTURAL & INVESTMENT FUND

15 - 62

Contact Officer: Paul Wilding, Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager, 
Tel 01865 252461, pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report at its meeting on 17 March 
2016. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
The Executive Board Member, Customer and Corporate Services 
and the Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager will attend to 
answer the Committee’s questions.

5  WATERWAYS PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER: PRE-
CONSULTATION

63 - 102

Contact Officer: Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager, 



Tel 01865 252283, rjadams@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report at its meeting on 17 March 
2016. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
The Executive Board Member, Crime, Community Safety and 
Licensing and the Community Response Team Supervisor will attend 
to answer the Committee’s questions.

6  PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 2015/16 103 - 106
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
This report contains outcomes at the end of December 2015 
(2015/16 quarter 3) for a set of corporate performance indicators 
previously chosen by the Committee.
Why is it on the agenda?
The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring Council 
performance against targets.

The Committee is asked to note this report and may wish to ask 
questions or request further information.
Who has been invited to comment?
No officers have been invited specifically for this item but the 
Scrutiny Officer will follow up on any requests after the meeting, if 
required.

7  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 107 - 134
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme which 
has been set for the 2015/16 council year.  This programme will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes to the 
latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City 
Executive Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review its work programme for 
the 2015/16 council year.

This is an opportunity for the chairs of the standing panels and 

mailto:rjadams@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


review groups to provide an update since the last meeting.

The Committee is also asked to select which Forward Plan items 
they wish to pre-scrutinise based on the following criteria:

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply.

Who has been invited to comment?
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the work programme, 
answer questions and support the Committee in its decision making.

8  MEMBERSHIP OF HOUSING STANDING PANE
[...]
6/17;
 Capital Strategy 2016/17;
 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Report and 

Performance 2016/17;
 Energy and Water Supply Contract Procurement Approach 

2016-20.

Who has been invited to comment?

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the report.

10  MINUTES 149 - 154
Minutes from 2 February 2016.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
7 March 2016
5 April 2016
All meetings start at 6.15 pm.

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 9 March 2016, 5pm
Finance Standing Panel – 7 April 2016, 5.30pm

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Me
[...]
ROTECTION ORDER

PUBLIC SAFETY ON OXFORD’S WATERWAYS

1 The  Order applies to the public areas shown delineated by the black line on 
the plan annexed to this Order (the Restricted Area):

Oxford City Council (the Council) in exercise of the power under section 59 of The 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act), being satisfied that the 
conditions set out in section 59 of the Act have been met, makes the following order:

1 The Order applies to all waterways within the Oxford City Council local 
authority area shown delineated by the blue line on the plan annexed to this 
Order, and land within five metres of these waterways where the public has 
express or implied access (the Restricted Area):
a. No person shall moor any boat or amphibious craft to any land 

without the consent of the land owner, or managing authority, or 
breach any conditions imposed by the land owner or managing 
authority; 

b. No person shall obstruct a footpath, river bank, canal bank or 
waterway;   

c. No person shall store items or erect structures without the consent of 
the landowner on land adjoining the river bank or canal bank; 

d. No person shall create smoke or noise pollution causing annoyance 
to others; 

e. No person shall tamper with waterways habitats, signage, lifebelts, 
fencing or other waterways infrastructure; 

f. No person shall refuse to stop drinking alcohol, or to hand over 
containers (sealed or unsealed) which are believed to contain alcohol, 
when required to do so by an authorised officer in order to prevent a 
public nuisance or disorder; 

g. Any person in charge of a dog within the restricted area shall be in 
breach of this Order if he/she:

 Fails to put the dog on a lead and keep it under control when 
requested to do so by an authorised officer. 

 is found to be in charge of more than four dogs at the same 
time whilst in a public place.

85



 Allows the dog to foul in a public place and then fails to 
remove the waste and dispo
[...]
set Manager (Contractor) 
Tel: 01865 252138 mwscott@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 7: WORKING WITH THOSE ALREADY NEET (NOT IN EMPLOYMENT, 
EDUCATION OR TRAINING) - APPLICATION TO EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL 
& INVESTMENT FUND 
ID: I013218 

To request approval to deliver a project supporting young people into employment, 
education or training.  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member Customer Services and Corporate Services 

Lead Executive Director Executive Director for Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services 

Report Contact Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & 
Benefits Tel: 01865 252461 
pwilding@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 8: UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
ID: I013217 

To delegate authority for renewing the agreement with DWP for the provision of support in 
administering Universal Credit, to the Executive Director for ODCS.  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member Customer Services and Corporate Services 

Lead Executive Director Executive Director for Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services 

121



 

Report Contact Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & 
Benefits Tel: 01865 252461 
pwilding@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 9: ALLOCATION OF HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUNDS 
ID: I012816 

To agree the allocation of the homelessness prevention funds with the purpose of meeting 
the objectives of the homelessness strategy  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes It is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure  which is greater than £500,000 

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  -  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

 

Decision Taker City Executi
[...]
s Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Pegg, Smith and Taylor.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Susan Brown

OFFICERS PRESENT: Caroline Green (Assistant Chief Executive), Julian 
Alison (Licensing Manager), Elizabeth Bohun (Environmental Sustainability 
Projects Officer), Jo Colwell (Service Manager Environmental Sustainability), 
Michelle Iddon (Customer Contact Manager), Julia Tomkins (Grants & External 
Funding Officer), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer)

86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry and Councillor 
Henwood.

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were noted with regard to agenda item:

Cllr Gant: as a member of the Ark T Centre and of Cutteslowe Community 
Association

Cllr Hollick: as an employee of the South Oxfordshire Adventure Playground 

Cllr Pegg: as a member of Rosehill and Donnington Community Associations

Cllr Smith: Chair of the Management Committee of Blackbird Leys Adventure 
Playground 

88. TAXI LICENSING

The Chair welcomed the Licensing Manager to the meeting and thanked him for 
the comprehensive report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

149

Agenda Item 10



The Committee considered the following points:
 The main problem facing the Trade and the Licensing Authority was the 

volume of vehicles licensed by other councils operating in the city as this 
increased competition and reduced income for the Trade and that this 
negatively impacted on the objectives of the Licensing Authority as this 
diluted the standards for vehicles and drivers imposed locally, as Officers 
have no powers to improve standards set by other councils.

 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee 
took a robust approach to ensure license applications were in line with 
policy

 That a Joint Operating Framework had been agreed within Oxfordshire, 
[...]
ort and thanked the Licensing Manager and his 
team for their hard work and success in delivering improvements to the taxi 
licensing service. 

150



89. CUSTOMER CONTACT PERFORMANCE

The Customer Contact Manager presented the report.  Councillor Brown, 
Executive Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services was also 
present to answer any questions from the Committee. They explained that the 
main area of concern and poor performance related to the Resilience Contract 
which had been outsourced to Capita.  This contract had ended on 31 January 
2016 and the work had been brought in-house.  The Customer Contact Manager 
was confident that this would result in improved performance levels.  

The Customer Contact Manager explained that the service was targeting the 
following priorities:

 Improving capacity through process reviews
 Working with other service areas to identify routes to make contact with 

traditionally “hard to reach” groups
 Promoting “channel shift” opportunities (e.g. text messaging, improved 

speech recognition) to deliver budget savings
 Promoting service specific initiatives (e.g. working with the housing 

repairs team to create a housing repairs app) 

The Committee NOTED the report and recorded their thanks to the Customer 
Contact Manager and her team for their hard work and the excellent service 
provided.

90. CORPORATE PLAN 2016 - 20

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report.

The Committee questioned some of the statements and numbers contained in 
the paperwork and heard that the figures would be reviewed by Finance but that 
there were no other inaccuracies or fundamental changes to be made.  The 
Committee also noted that Area Forums were referenced in the Plan but that 
some Area Forums in the city were not functioning as well as others.  The 
Committee focused the remainder of its questioning on the consultation 
feedback and corporate success measures.

The Committee noted that thirty-two consultation responses had been received 
(compared to over fifty last year), of which the majority related to the budget and 
only six to the Corporate Plan.  The Committee heard that the Council had been 
in dialogue with key partners during the development of the Corporate Plan and 
was planning to review its Community Engagement Strategy.  The Committee 
expressed disappointment at the number of consultation responses received and 
questioned what scope there was to improve this number in future, including 
perhaps through more active engagement with target groups and by consulting 
on the Council’s Budget and Corporate Plan separately.

151



The Committee noted that the number of corporate success measures had been 
reduced and considered the merits of some of the selected measures compared 
to other measures not included.  The Committee suggest that as the Council has 
a special responsibility as a social landlord, one of the corporate measures 
should be focused on tenant satisfaction, and that this measure could perhaps 
replace the measure on limiting the use of temporary accommodation. 

The Committee also questioned whether there was a better measure available 
for new homes in the city because the number of new homes granted planning 
permission did not necessarily reflect the delivery of new homes on the ground 
due to other barriers to development.  It was suggested that the numbers of 
Council Tax completion Notices could be a more useful measure in this respect.

The Committee AGREED to submit the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That the Corporate Plan should be fact-checked in light of funding and 
national policy changes.

2. That consideration is given to whether and how the number of responses 
received to the public consultation on the Budget and Corporate Plan 
could be maximised in future years.

3. That consideration is given to the following suggestions on the corporate 
success measures:
a) That there should be a corporate success measure on tenant 

satisfaction given that the Council has special responsibilities as a 
landlord;

b) That the corporate success measure for new homes granted 
permission in the city should better reflect the actual delivery of new 
homes.

Cllr Hollick left the meeting.

91. GRANT ALLOCATIONS TO  COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS FOR 2016-2017

The Grants & External Funding Officer presented the report.  Councillor Brown, 
Executive Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services was also 
present to answer any questions from the Committee.  

The Committee noted the following points:
 Since 2014 there has been a steady increase in the number of 

applications under open bidding 
 The Council recognises that small organisations have limited resources 

available to bid for grants and in response there are 2 workshops to 
explain the application process and support organisations making 
submissions

 The Council does receive grant repayments on occasion

152



 When awarding grants to county-wide organisations the Council makes it 
clear that the funding is to support Oxford city residents

 The Council welcomes applications from new organisations and ward 
councillors are encouraged to publicise the grants allocation process 
within their community

 The grant allocation evaluation criteria reflect the Council’s priorities and 
areas of responsibility

Modern Art Oxford’s Oxford City Council representative, Cllr Smith, said that she 
was working with the organisation to develop a new service level agreement and 
to improve the value for money derived from grant funding.   The Committee 
endorsed this approach. 

The Committee NOTED the report.

Cllr Hollick rejoined the meeting.

92. GO ULTRA LOW OXFORD GRANT FUNDING

The Service Manager Environmental Sustainability and the Environmental 
Sustainability Projects Officer presented the report.  They said that a major 
barrier to the uptake of electrical vehicles was the difficulties of accessing on 
street charging points especially in areas of terraced and communal housing.  
This project would procure and test various on-street charging technologies with 
volunteer households. They asked the Committee to promote the scheme within 
their wards and encourage residents to volunteer to join the scheme.

In discussion the Committee considered the following points:
 the interface between the scheme and existing pressures concerning on 

street parking and residents parking permits
 the scope to involve local car clubs in the scheme
 the benefits of working with the partner organisations: BMW Group UK, 

Oxford University Transport Studies Unit and the County Council 

The Committee agreed that all City Councillors should be encouraged to 
promote the scheme within their wards.

The Committee applauded the Sustainable City Team Leader, the OxFutures 
Programme Manager and the Environmental Sustainability Projects Officer 
colleagues for their hard work and success in securing the Go Ultra Low Oxford 
grant funding.

93. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan and AGREED 
to consider the agenda items detailed in the report at the March and April 
meetings.

153



The Chair advised that he had requested a report on the proposed demolition of 
a building at Westhill Farm.

The Chair of the Finance Panel commented on the positive contribution of 
officers and members to the budget review work which had resulted in 24 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

The Chair of the Housing Panel was pleased to report a positive response from 
the City Executive Board to the recommendations on Rents Performance and 
Choice Based Lettings. She said that she would be presenting the Panel’s report 
on the draft Private Sector Housing Strategy at the next City Executive Board 
meeting, the recommendations focused on the approach to consultation, waste 
management in HMO properties and promoting the facility to report suspected 
unlicensed HMOs.  She said that the Housing Panel meeting in April would be a 
joint meeting with the Tenant Scrutiny Panel to consider tenant involvement.

94. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the City Executive Board responses to the 
Guest Houses Review Panel recommendations would be tabled at the next CEB 
meeting.  The Chair said that the overall acceptance rate remained high as the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel recommendations had been accepted.  The Committee 
NOTED the report.

95. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2016 as a true and accurate record.

96. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

154


	Agenda
	3 Universal Credit Delivery Partnership Agreement
	Appendix 1 Risk Register Universal Credit

	4 Working with those already NEET (not in employment, education or training) - application to European Structural & Investment Fund
	Appendix 1 ESiF NEET List of Partners
	Appendix 2 ESiF NEET Risk Register
	Appendix 3 ESiF NEET EqIA
	Appendix 4 ESiF NEET Bid Document

	5 Waterways Public Space Protection Order: pre-consultation
	v6 Appendix 1 Waterways PSPO Supporting Evidence as at 030516
	Appendix 2 Waterways draft PSPO
	Appendix 3 Waterways PSPO overview
	Appendix 4 Waterways PSPO risk register - February 2016
	Appendix 5 Waterways PSPO Equalities Impact Assessment - February 2016
	Appendix 6 PSPO consultation waterways map

	6 Performance Report - Q3 2015/16
	7 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan March 2016 - February 2017
	Plan


	9 Report back on recommendations
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday 7 March 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Pegg 
and Cook.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Dee Sinclair and Councillor Susan 
Brown 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Jeremy Franklin (Lawyer), Simon Manton (Community 
Response Team Supervisor), Paul Wilding (Programme Manager Revenue & 
Benefits), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian (Committee 
Services Officer)

97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor 
Cook).

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

99. UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager presented the report. The 
Executive Board Member, Customer and Corporate Services was also present to 
answer the Committee’s questions.

In response to questions the Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager and the 
Executive Board Member, Customer and Corporate Services confirmed that:
 the Council was actively seeking to safeguard jobs through the use of fixed 

term contracts, active redeployment and forward planning and did not expect 
to lose any permanent members of staff

 there was a mechanism in place for the Council to feedback to DWP 
concerns about problems encountered during the online application process 



 the Council was providing support to clients during the online application 
process. The current cohort of applicants tended to be ICT literate and so the 
level of support required was currently manageable, however, there was an 
expectation that demand would increase in the future and put pressure on 
resources

 the Council was talking to local libraries about the services on offer to support 
online applications 

The Committee expressed particular concern that the timescales of the 
application process meant that it was inevitable that clients would accrue rent 
arrears. They were pleased to note that the Council was seeking to address this 
situation through discussions with Job Centre Plus about a pilot scheme on 
referrals and that the Council’s own Housing service was working with local 
housing associations on solutions to the problem. 

The Committee AGREED to submit the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That the Board Member write to the County Council encouraging them to 
promote library access and services to support customers making Universal 
Credit applications

2. That appropriate workforce planning is conducted to ensure future demand 
for support can be met by the Council

3. That consideration should be given to the Council doing more work with 
social landlords to address the problem of rent arrears

100. WORKING WITH THOSE ALREADY NEET (NOT IN EMPLOYMENT, 
EDUCATION OR TRAINING) - APPLICATION TO EUROPEAN 
STRUCTURAL & INVESTMENT FUND

The Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager presented the report. The 
Executive Board Member, Customer and Corporate Services was also present to 
answer the Committee’s questions.

In discussion the Committee noted that:
 the unemployment level for under 25s in the county remained relatively 

high at 4% compared to the overall unemployment level of 1%
 this would be a county wide service and an important example of how the 

local authorities could work together with partner organisations
 the County Council had elected not to bid in its own right but to participate 

as a partner organisation 
 there was scope to change partners during the bid process 
 the project focus was on getting people into work; there were no formal 

measures to track the longer term success and sustainability of those 
positions but the Council would be aiming to identify sustainable 
outcomes

The Committee NOTED the report and confirmed their support for the bid.



101. WATERWAYS PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER: PRE-
CONSULTATION

The Chair welcomed the members of the public to the meeting and set out the 
procedure that the meeting would follow.  He explained that the Scrutiny 
Committee would consider the Waterways PSPO report and if necessary make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board. .  He stressed that the decision to 
proceed with consultation on the Waterways PSPO was a matter for the City 
Executive Board.

Councillor Sinclair, Executive Board Member, Crime, Community Safety and 
Licensing and the Community Response Team Supervisor presented the report. 
They said that the draft PSPO was intended to promote appropriate behaviours 
on the City waterways and to improve the overall environment for the boating 
community, residents and all visitors and users of the river and riverbanks.

The Committee heard addresses from Councillor David Thomas and from the 
following members of the public:

 Dr Alex J Wood – representing members of the boating community
 Mr Edward Surridge – member of the boating community
 Sharyn Hyde – member of the boating community
 Julian LeVay – representing residents of Abbey Road
 John Ody – member of the boating community

Copies of the public addresses (where available) and additional written 
submissions to the Committee are published in a supplement to these minutes.

The Committee recognised that there are a number of issues affecting Oxford 
waterways and its users that should be addressed.  

The Committee identified a number of concerns about the proposed 
consultation, including but not limited to:

 The need for early engagement with key stakeholders, such as multiple 
landowners in order to seek their views prior to a public consultation

 Whether some issues could be resolved if a more collaborative approach 
was taken to addressing these with interested parties such as UMBEG 
(Unlawfully Moored Boat Enforcement Group) and NBTA (National 
Bargee Travellers Association)

 The need to provide more context and explanation as to why a PSPO is 
being considered and what difference it could make, including a preamble 
to the consultation

 The need for robust plans and sufficient time in order to engage with 
people who may be affected by the proposed PSPO and for officers to 
hand-deliver consultation letters, given that these people may move in 
and out of accommodation on the waterways and that this 
accommodation may move in and out of the city  



 The need to allow sufficient time after the consultation to reflect on 
responses received

The Committee also expressed reservations about the robustness of the 
evidence presented in Appendix 1.  These included concerns about the 
following:

 the age and relevance of some of the instances presented
 a lack of evidence to justify including some specific Oxford waterways, 

such as the river Cherwell, in the proposed restricted area and the 
rationale for the choice of boundaries 

The Committee also felt that the wording of the draft PSPO should be reviewed, 
in particular but not limited to:

 That the wording of part c) ‘no person shall store items…or erect 
structures’ had significant implications for the homeless population 

 That the wording of part d) ‘no person shall create smoke…causing 
annoyance to others’ could potentially include boat owners burning wood 
fuel to heat their boats, which should be treated differently from, for 
example, diesel fumes being emitted for a long period of time from 
stationary vessels.  The Committee questioned whether smoke nuisance 
issues could be dealt with using existing environmental powers.

 That the wording of part e) ‘No person shall tamper with the waterways 
habitats’ is too unclear given that many habitats require active 
management and conservation.

 That the wording of part g) ‘in charge of more than four dogs’ could 
potentially include ‘the lady with several small poodles’.

There was also some discussion about whether the validity of the proposed 
PSPO could be legally challenged.

In conclusion the Committee reflected as to whether the issues and concerns 
raised should be picked up during the proposed consultation or addressed 
before the start of the proposed consultation.  The Committee then voted on 
which of the following two proposals to support:

1. Proceed with the consultation as planned with the existing documentation 
and PSPO as currently drafted

2. Revise the documentation, PSPO and consultation proposals in 
collaboration with interested parties before consulting on an improved 
proposal for an Oxford waterways PSPO

By majority vote the second proposal was agreed.

The Committee AGREED to submit the following recommendation to the City 
Executive Board:
1. That the Council should revise the documentation, draft Public Spaces 

Protection Order (PSPO) and consultation proposals in collaboration with 



interested parties before consulting on an improved proposal for an Oxford 
Waterways PSPO.

102. PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 2015/16

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

103. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan and AGREED 
to include the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy on the agenda for the April 
meeting.

The Chair encouraged the Committee to start considering what topics they 
wished to include on the work programme for the next Council year. The 
Committee AGREED that the following two topics should be added to the work 
programme:

1. Devolution Plans for Oxfordshire
2. The Oxfordshire Credit Union

104. MEMBERSHIP OF HOUSING STANDING PANEL

The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Hollick had resigned from the 
Scrutiny Housing Panel. He explained that the Committee could decide to carry 
the vacancy for the rest of the Council year or, on the basis of the operating 
principles agreed in June 2015, the vacancy could be filled by an opposition 
member.  He said that nominations had been received from Councillor Thomas 
and Councillor Gotch.

The Committee confirmed that they wished to appoint a new member to the 
Scrutiny Housing Panel.

Councillor Thomas addressed the Committee on his reasons for wishing to serve 
on the Housing Scrutiny Panel.

Councillor Smith, Chair of the Scrutiny Housing Panel, proposed Councillor 
Gotch as the new member of the Panel.  This was seconded by Councillor Gant. 
On being put to the vote Councillor Gotch was appointed to the Scrutiny Housing 
Panel. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Hollick for his contribution and commitment to the 
work of the Scrutiny Housing Panel.

105. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS



The Scrutiny Officer presented the report and confirmed that the majority of the 
recent recommendations had been accepted by the City Executive Board.  He 
said that the City Executive Board responses to the Guest House Review Panel 
recommendations would be presented to the next meeting.

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

106. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2016 as a true and accurate record, subject to the following correction:

Item 87: Declarations of interest
Cllr Pegg: as a trustee of the Rosehill and Donnington Advice Centre

107. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee NOTED the dates of the future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.10 pm


